Office at Rail Head Complex, Jammu and Being the Principal Officer and authorized Attomey of the
bank. (Plaintiff bank)
Versus 
1. Vipan Kumar S/o Shri Ram R/o 16 D/C Gandhi Nagar, Jammu. 2. Sh. Pankaj Gupta W/o Sh.
Aman Gupta R/o House No. 262, Lane No. 08 Talab Tillo, Jammu (Defendants) 
In the matter of:- Suit for the recovery of Rs. 59,016 (Rupees Fifty Nine Thousand and Sixteen
Only) along with interest and cost. 
Summons for Securing Appearance of Defendants name above through substituted mode of service. 

Whereas the above titled suit for recovery filed by the applicant is pending adjudication in this
court for passing appropriate orders in accordance with law.